
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 11 November 2016 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 8 July 2016. 
 

3 - 6 

4  FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME ANNUAL BENEFITS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 12 

5  DISPOSAL OF 'END OF LIFE' FIRE APPLIANCES  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

13 - 18 

6  ORGANISATIONAL HEALTH UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

19 - 24 

7  EMERGENCY FIRST RESPONDER TRIAL  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 28 

8  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

29 - 34 

Public Document Pack



 
9  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

35 - 40 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
[http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1] 

 
 



1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 8 July 2016 from 10.01 - 10.34 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

  
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 

Fire & Rescue Authority 
Gavin Harris - Head of ICT, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and 

Rescue Service 
Ian Taylor 
 
Neil Timms 
Malcolm Townroe 
James Welbourn 

- Head of Strategic Projects, Nottinghamshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 

- Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
- Clerk to the Fire Authority 
- Governance Officer 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 8.07.16 

2 

3  MINUTES 
 

Councillor Chris Barnfather asked the Chair for an update on future governance of 
the Fire Authority. It was agreed this would be provided to members after the close of 
the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting dated 29 April 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
4  PAY POLICY 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) 
presented a Pay Policy statement for approval by the Fire Authority, as well as an 
opportunity to review the terms of the service’s Discretionary Compensation Payment 
Policy. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed by Members: 
 
(a) discretionary payments are in place for members who are eligible for the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  This does not affect whole-time 
firefighters; 

 
(b) there is a mixed picture with what services do with discretionary payments.  

NFRS use actual pa
[...]
second recommendation. 
 
5  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) PROJECT UPDATE 

 
Gavin Harris, Head of ICT at NFRS provided the Committee with an update on 
progress with the Emergency Services Network (ESN) programme and the inter-
related developments for the achievement of Public Sector Network (PSN) 
accreditation for Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) a large number of security processes need to be implemented so that NFRS 

can align to the code of connection policy set by the Public Sector Network 
(PSN).  This will lead to additional staff being needed in the short-term; 

 
(b) the programme is using funding set aside as an earmarked reserve, built into 

the budget back in 2014/15.  Staff will be working through a large number of 
vulnerabilities that have been flagged, with quite a tight deadline; 

 
(c) if more, or less support is needed on the programme the Finance and 

Resources Committee will be consulted; 
 
(d) one issue with cost at the moment concerns confusion over what elements of 

the PSN programme are ‘in scope’ and what will fall outside of scope.  £20 
million has been allocated from the Home Office for Fire Services nationally 
but this is not likely to be sufficient given the emerging costs. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of this report and agree to receive further 
updates as the programme progresses.  
 
6  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS updated Members on the progress of the 
Tri-service Control System. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the system has moved to ‘roadmap 4’.  Subtle improvements in the control 

room have been made, such as foot pedals for staff; 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 8.07.16 

4 

 
(b) the Chief Fire Officer has been to meetings with the Yorkshire services 

involved with the system – there is a lot of development that is a priority for all 
services involved; 

 
(c) commercial pressure is still being applied and maintenance costs are not 

being paid.  Close work with the Yorkshire services makes certain that 
progress won’t be destabilised; 

 
(d) the property tour attended by Members was useful to see the Control Room 

first hand, and was also an opportunity to talk to staff; 
 
(e) the contract with Systel was procured under Official Journal of the European 

Union (OJEU) regulations.  With the result of the EU referendum being a leave 
vote, Members asked if there is a need to revisit the terms of the contract.  
The Chief Fire Officer agreed to look into the issue and bring it back to the 
Committee if relevant. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report and the progress made with the 
Tri-Service Control Programme. 
 
7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 
8  EXEMPT MINUTE 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minute of the meeting held on 29 April 2016 as 
a true record and it was signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME 
ANNUAL BENEFITS STATEMENT 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  11 November 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To inform Members of the delay in sending out annual benefits statements to 
Firefighter Pension Scheme members and of the work undertaken to report and to 
rectify this breach of the Pensions Act 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Sue Maycock 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : sue.maycoc
[...]
members of the firefighter 
pension schemes informing them of the reason for the delay in sending 
annual benefits statements and indicating that statements were expected 
to be sent by 31 October 2016; 

 Determined that the breach of the Pensions Act 2013 was a material 
breach and reported it to the Pensions Regulator. The Regulator has since 
confirmed that there will be no action taken against the Authority. 

In addition, the Chair of the LFPB sent a letter to the Chair of the national 
firefighter pension Scheme Advisory Board to inform him of the breach, the 
reasons for it and the plan to rectify the issue. 

2.7 The Pension Administrator continued to work with the system supplier to 
rectify the problems as far as possible.  Some issues will not be resolved until 
next year so the pension administration team had to do manual calculations in 
order to include some information on the statements, and spouse pension 
benefits had to be omitted this year.  Annual benefits statements were finally 
sent out to members towards the end of October 2016 and pension scheme 
members are able to request spouse benefit information on an individual 
basis. 

2.8 In terms of metrics, 656 active pension scheme members were affected by this 
issue.  In addition, annual benefits statements for 198 deferred pension 
scheme members were issued by 31 August 2016 but 150 of these had to be 
re-issued after the statutory deadline because they had been printed on the 
wrong template.  This latter issue will not occur again as the Pension 
Administrator’s processes have been amended.  

 
2.9 The Pension Administrator now has a plan in place to work with the supplier to 

ensure that all issues are rectified for the 2017 annual benefits statements and 
that the next statutory deadline can be achieved. 

Page 9



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The work undertaken by the system supplier to incorporate the 2015 firefighter 

pension scheme had already been charged for earlier in the year at £9,821 
and this has been met from existing budgets. 

 
3.2 The Pensions Regulator has confirmed that no further action will be taken; 

therefore there will not be a financial penalty in respect of the breach.  
 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS 

 
This issue affected all active firefighter pension scheme members, who were kept 
informed of the situation. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been completed as this is not a policy 
change. 
 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Pensions Act 2013 sets out the requirement to communicate annual benefits 
statements by 31 August each year and the reporting of breaches of the Act to the 
Pensions Regulator.  Although the statutory deadline was not met this year, the 
Pensions Regulator was informed of the breach and the Authority has provided 
further information to the regulator’s office, upon request.  
 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The risk of breaching the Pensions Act requirements was added to the LFPB risk 
register at an early stage, and plans to manage the risk were put in place and 
monitored. The focus now will be on ensuring that legal requirements are met in 
future.  
 
 

Page 10



9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

DISPOSAL OF ‘END OF LIFE’ 
FIRE APPLPIANCES 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  11 November 2016 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To request that Members give consideration to the disposal of 4 ‘end of life’ fire 
appliances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 For a number of years, the Authority has supported various voluntary 
operations to give an extended life to fire appliances that are considered to be 
at the end of their useful life within the UK, and no longer fit for purpose.  In 
April 2016, this committee agreed to continue that support and donated a 
further 2 appliances to rural fire crews in Croatia.  In May 2016, the 2 vehicles 
were successfully transported by volunteers to Croatia, where they also 
delivered basic training in the use of the vehicles and equipment. 
 

1.2 Following the operation, a delegation of Croatian fire officers visited 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) HQ and presented the 
Service with a painting of a rural setting in Croatia as a gesture of their thanks 
for the vehicles.  Whilst here, they also took the opportunity to explain the very 
real difference the generosity of the Authority has made to those benefitting 
communities.  To give an overview of the operation, one of the volunteers will 
be in attendance at the committee meeting to give a very short presentation. 
 

1.3 This report brings forward a request to donate 2 further appliances to Croatia, 
and also for Members to consider donating, under a covenant arrangement, 
an appliance to the Mansfield Fire Museum and also one to the East Midlands 
branch of the Fire Service Preservation Group. 

 
  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 A small number of employees, both past and present, have volunteered their 

time, resources and energy to support a number of overseas colleagues by 
way of securing appliances and equipment considered to be at the end of their 
useful 
[...]
t 

Association and ATS Tyres to support the project to provide breakdown and 
puncture repair cover, and local businesses in Croatia have been approached 
to cover ferry, fuel and toll costs for the journey.  There are no issues 
regarding export or import of the vehicles. 

 
2.9 The team will require 3 days to drive the vehicles the 1500 miles to the 

destination and will be provided free accommodation along the way by other 
European fire and rescue services.  

 
2.10 The appliances will remain the property of the Authority until handover and will 

be covered by the Service’s vehicle insurance within the existing policy 
parameters. 

 
2.11 The team will cover all of their own direct costs for the journey including travel 

insurance, food and flights back to England.  The project will take a maximum 
of 8 days and it is proposed to grant each of the 3 currently serving employees 
50% of the time as special leave. 

 
2.12 Members are also asked to consider the donation of an appliance to the 

Mansfield Fire Museum and also one to the East Midlands Branch of the Fire 
Service Preservation Group (FSPG).  Both organisations are reputable and 
have existing close links with NFRS. 

 
2.13 The value of supporting such organisations was made very clear at the recent 

closing event held at Central Fire Station, where a number of vehicles were 
paraded through the station to mark the 76 years of history at Shakespeare 
Street.  The majority of those vehicles are owned by museums and various 
branches of the national Fire Service Preservation Group. 

 
2.14  Both organisations also support NFRS at community events, station open 

days, The 999 Emergency Service Show and various charity events, providing 
an attraction opportunity to engage with the community. 

 
2.15 It is proposed that the vehicles will be ‘sold’ to the organisations for a notional 

fee of £1 under an overarching covenant, which will ensure that they are 
maintained and any security, reputatio
[...]
nd the delivery of training to the volunteer firefighters.  The 
activity does not present any greater risk than what is normally undertaken 
during day-to-day activities. 

 
8.3 As the overland journey will take 3 days, all of the team are qualified drivers 

and 2 are trained HGV mechanics.  Four of the team are current or previously 
qualified fire and rescue service trainers.  One of the team members is multi-
lingual and further interpretation services have been secured in Croatia.  The 
Authority’s motor insurers have confirmed that use of the appliance in Croatia, 
and those countries transited during the journey are covered under the current 
motor insurance policy. 

 
8.4 Donation to the Museum and FSPG, as 2 reputable bodies, does not present 

risk to NFRS or national security, and by way of attaching a covenant to the 
agreement of sale the Authority, can be reassured that the vehicles will be 
maintained and only used in the interests of preserving and celebrating 
heritage. 

 
8.5 After handover, all of the vehicles will become the property and liability of the 

receiving organisations and therefore all future liabilities and risk will also 
transfer.  

 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members agree to: 
 
9.1 Donate the 2 end of life Dennis Sabre vehicles to Ludbreg and Velica Bukovec 

in Croatia. 
 
9.2 Sell for £1 under covenant, an end of life Dennis Sabre Fire Appliance to the 

Mansfield Fire Museum. 
 
9.3 Sell for £1 under covenant, an end of life Dennis Sabre Fire Appliance to the 

East Midlands Branch of the Fire Service Preservation Group. 
 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

SHAPING OUR FUTURE, 
ORGANISATIONAL HEALTH 
UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 11 November 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To update Members on organisational development and inclusion activities taking 
place within the organisation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Wayne Bowcock 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : wayne.bowcock.notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 On 22 April 2016, the Human Resources Committee agreed to a revision to 

the way in which Members receive performance updates on equality related 
activity.  A quarterly report is produced for Human Resources Committee on 
workforce and recruitment data and it was agreed that the Service would 
provide a more narrative-based report to Policy and Strategy Committee.  

  
1.2 It was agreed that the report for Policy and Strategy Committee would cover 

equality related activity and would also focus on the broader ‘Shaping our 
Future’ organisational development agenda. 

 
  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Organisational Development and Inclusion (ODI) Strategy, ‘Shaping Our 

Future’, was launched in Summer 2015 and focuses on the following areas:  
 

 Values and behaviours 

 Performance Development Reviews (PDRs) 

 Developing Leaders at all Levels - Leadership and Management 
Development  

 Employee Engagement  - Little Acorns Scheme 

 Inclusion and Equality 

 Sustainability Strategy for 2020 
 

Values 
 
2.2 Development and roll-out of a revised set of values and behaviours took place 

using a cross section of staff with support from Nottingham Trent University.  
Following the introduction and launch of the service Values, over 50 themed 
and facilitated Values conversations have taken place across the Service 
starting from June to October. 

 
2.3 The Service Awards Evening now includes awards based on the new values 

which recognise individual and collective contributions made by employees to 

[...]
dorse the contents of the report. 
 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 24



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

EMERGENCY FIRST RESPONDER 
TRIAL  
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  11 November 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To inform Members of the trial collaboration with East Midlands Ambulance Service 
on the implementation of an Emergency First Responder Scheme at Carlton, 
Edwinstowe and Worksop Fire Stations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Wayne Bowcock 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : wayne.bowcock@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) have been involved in 

community first responding with East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) for 
the past 14 years.  The Service currently operates the scheme from Misterton, 
Southwell, Eastwood and East Leake fire stations. 

 
1.2 The Chief Fire Officers Association, National Joint Council (NJC) and 

Representative Bodies have agreed parameters for trials of new Emergency 
First Responder (EFR) schemes.  Agreed trials receive authorisation from both 
the employers and employees sides of the NJC.  This trial period has been 
extended to 17 February 2017, after which the various trials will be evaluated 
and future approaches considered.  Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
had the retained duty system EFR trial accepted onto the national scheme 
with permission to expand it to other duty systems. 

 
1.3 Members will recall, following a paper to the Community Safety Committee in 

July 2015, work commenced with all of the Fire and Rescue Services within 
the East Midlands and Humberside, to discuss a single scheme of first 
responding across the EMAS area. This has led to an EMAS wide trial at a 
total of 22 fire stations; two of which are in Nottinghamshire.  This trial is the 
first in the country to be operating to the same standard across an entire 
region.  DCLG (and now the Home Office) and the Department of Health have 
taken an active interest in the formation and implementation of this scheme. 

 
1.4 The two fire stations selected in Nottinghamshire were Harworth and Newark.  

All the firefighters involved in the trial are volunteers and are conditioned to the 
retained duty system (RDS).  The trial period ran from 1 April – 1 September 
2015 and has subsequently been extended to the end of the national trial 
period. 

  
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 As a result of the learning from the trial at Harworth and Newark, discussions 

have taken place between NFRS and EMAS to extend the trial to 3 wholetime 
fire stations. 

2.2 The extension of the existing trial will enable NFRS to provide valuable 
evaluation data to the national trial and will therefore inform the national 
position on Fire Service EFR schemes and therefore any subsequent local 
considerations. 

2.3 The trial locations will be Carlton, Edwinstowe and Worksop Fire Stations.  
These locations provide strategic support to EMAS and a mixed spread of 
activity levels within NFRS to help the Service understand the operational 
impact of attending EFR calls. 

Page 26



2.4 The differences between the trial at the wholetime and RDS locations is that 
EMAS control will pass calls to Tri-Service Fire Control who will mobilise the 
required resource if it is available.  NFRS will respond in a pumping appliance 
with a full crew as opposed to a dedicated EFR car with one or two 
Firefighters.  

2.5 Fire Control, the Officer in Charge of the EFR crew and service management 
retain the authority to make appliances unavailable to EMAS for NFRS 
operational needs and staff welfare reasons at all times. 

2
[...]
dical emergencies.  
 
7.2 East Midlands Ambulance Service provides the clinical governance that is 

required to participate in the EFR Scheme.   
 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The participation in the scheme and the ability to provide medical interventions has 
the potential to reduce risk in the community.  
 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report and agree to receive further reports at 
the conclusion of the trial period. 
 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 28



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

EMERGENCY SERVICES 
NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 11 November 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
This report provides an update on the progress of the Emergency Services Network 
(ESN) programme by Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) is 

intended to provide the next generation communication system for the three 
emergency services and other public safety users as the contract for Airwave 
expires by 2020.  This system will be called the Emergency Services Network 
(ESN) and provides integrated critical voice and broadband data services for 
the emergency services. 
 

1.2 The programme has three key objectives it aims to achieve: 

 Better – integrated service, functionality and coverage; 

 Smarter – more flexible and pay only for what is used; 

 Cheaper – address budget pressures and leverage market forces. 
 

1.3 The Fire Author
[...]
e functions on, and the need to do 
all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area”.  This report 
does not contain any implications which would affect that duty. 
 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 The Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority have 

a statutory duty to receive calls for assistance and mobilise a Fire Service. 
These duties are contained in Section 2 of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 
2004. 

 
 
 

Page 39



7.2 Part 3, Section 21, of the same Act requires the Secretary of State to publish 
a Framework; and it is this Framework that places a duty on Fire and Rescue 
Authorities Fire to collaborate with other Fire and Rescue Authorities, other 
emergency services, wider Category 1 and 2 responders and Local 
Resilience Forums to ensure interoperability.  In this context it includes, but is 
not limited to, compatible communications systems, control rooms and 
equipment. 

 
7.3 The concept and implementation of Tri-Service Control is conducive with 

those legal duties and does not place the Authority at any risk of breaking 
them. 

 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
With the improvements to the new mobilising system, improved stability and delivery 
of further developments, the high levels of corporate risk associated with mobilising 
should diminish into the future. 
 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the content of the report and the progress made with the Tri-
Service Control Programme.  
 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Firefighter Pension Scheme Annual Benefits
	5 Disposal of 'End of Life' Fire Appliances
	6 Organisational Health Update
	7 Emergency First Responder Trial
	8 Emergency Services Network update
	9 Tri-Service Control Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 11 November 2016 from 10.03 - 11.41 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 

Service (NFRS) 
Sue Maycock - Head of Finance, NFRS 
Matt Sismey 
Neil Timms 
James Welbourn 

- Equality and Diversity Officer, NFRS 
- Treasurer to the Authority 
- Governance Officer 

 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Sybil Fielding declared an interest in recommendation 2 of item 13 as she 
is a trustee of the Mansfield Fire Museum.  She did not take part in discussions on 
this recommendation and did not vote on it. 
 
 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.11.16 

2 

11  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 8 July 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
12  FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME ANNUAL BENEFITS 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS informed Members of the delay in sending 
out annual benefits statements to Firefighter Pension Scheme members and of the 
work undertaken to report and to rectify this breach of the Pensions Act 2013. 
 
The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) the local Pension Board didn’t want to send incomplete reports, so these went 

out at the end of October 2016; 
 
(b) NFRS approached the Pensions regulator to inform them that the statutory 

deadline would not be met.  All employees were notified of this; 
 
(c) the regulator was written to; they will be taking no action over this breach.  

NFRS are working with their pensions administrator to make sure the Annual 
Benefits Statement will be in place for the end of August 2017; 

 
Following questions from Members, further information was provided: 
 
(d) if a breach is expected next year, it will be reported back to the Policy and 

Strategy Committee; 
 
(e) the Chair wrote to the Chair of the National Pension Board to report the 

breach. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
13  DISPOSAL OF 'END OF LIFE' FIRE APPLIANCES 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS introduced a report requesting that 
Members give consideration to the disposal of 4 ‘end of life’ fire appliances. 
 
Grant Smith (retired officer) from NFRS was present at the meeting and gave an 
outline of what impact donated appliances had had so far in Croatia.  The intention is 
to do a similar trip in the springtime of 2017.   
 
Members suggested writing a letter of thanks to officers involved with the trip to 
Croatia. 
 
With regard to the ‘end of life’ appliances staying within the UK in museums and with 
preservation groups, Members were informed that this was about preserving the ‘last 
of the type’ with certain models.  Press releases will be circulated on these points at 
the point of disposal. 
 
RESOLVED to: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.11.16 

3 

 
(1) donate the 2 end of life Dennis Sabre vehicles to Ludbreg and Velica 

Bukovec in Croatia; 
 
(2) sell for £1, under the overarching covenant mentioned in paragraph 2.15 

of the report, an end of life Dennis Sabre Fire Appliance to the Mansfield 
Fire Museum; 

 
(3) sell for £1, under the overarching covenant mentioned in paragraph 2.15 

of the report, an end of life Dennis Sabre Fire Appliance to the East 
Midlands Branch of the Fire Service Preservation Group. 

 
14  ORGANISATIONAL HEALTH UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS updated Members on organisational 
development and inclusion activities taking place within the organisation. 
 
The ‘Shaping Our Future’ team is headed up by Keith Jones. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) circulate the Thomas Report to Members; 
 
(2) endorse the contents of the report. 
 
15  EMERGENCY FIRST RESPONDER TRIAL 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer informed Members of the trial collaboration with East 
Midlands Ambulance Service on the implementation of an Emergency First 
Responder Scheme at Carlton, Edwinstowe and Worksop Fire Stations. 
 
The FBU nationally changed their stance at their national meeting, and changed their 
mandate to look at first responding at a local level. NFRS have joined in with the 
National Joint Council (NJC) pilot - not all fire services joined the pilot.  
 
NFRS have just gone live on 1 November for a three-month pilot with three stations – 
Carlton, Worksop and Edwinstowe. There were 31 calls in the first week.  
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and agree to receive further 
reports at the conclusion of the trial period. 
 
16  ADJOURNMENT 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 1052 to observe the two minute remembrance 
silence.  The meeting reconvened at 1109. 
 
17  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer provided an update to Members on the progress of 
the Emergency Services Network (ESN) programme by NFRS. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.11.16 

4 

The following information was provided: 
 
(a) Ian Taylor has been seconded to the Home Office and left in the past month; 
 
(b) Craig Parkin is the regional lead for the East Midlands.  Jo Beresford, an 

officer from Lincolnshire has been appointed as the full-time Implementation 
Manager; 

 
(c) Motorola are the main suppliers to the project, but have not supplied a product 

to view as yet; 
 
(d) the project involves Motorola, the Home Office, the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG), and other assorted 
stakeholders. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) expect a further report to a future Policy and Strategy Committee;  
 
(2) consider the appropriate earmarked reserves in January at the Finance 

and Resources Committee. 
 
18  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS gave Members an update of the progress 
with the Tri-Service Control programme. 
 
The following information was provided: 
 
(a) the performance of the product is not as quick or slick as it is expected to be.  

Any changes to the simplicity of the product being developed would have to be 
submitted back to Systel; 

 
(b) Dan Quinn has now picked up this project from Ian Taylor, who has been 

seconded out of the Service. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the content of the report and the progress made with the Tri-Service 

Control Programme; 
 
(2) take a further report at the next Policy and Strategy Committee meeting 

in February. 
 


